
RUSHMOOR BOROUGH COUNCIL

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

at the Council Offices, Farnborough on
Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 at 7.00 pm

To:

VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell
Cllr R.M. Cooper

Cllr P.I.C. Crerar
Cllr Sue Dibble
Cllr Jennifer Evans

Cllr C.P. Grattan
Cllr Mara Makunura
Cllr A.R. Newell

NON-VOTING MEMBERS

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Cabinet Member for Planning and Economy) (ex-officio)

STANDING DEPUTIES

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green

Enquiries regarding this agenda should be referred to Marion Young,
Democratic and Customer Services, 01252 398827 marion.young@rushmoor.gov.uk

Public Document Pack



A G E N D A
1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST – (Pages 1 - 2)

All Members who believe they have a disclosable pecuniary interest in any matter to 
be considered at the meeting may not participate in any discussion or vote taken on 
the matter and if the interest is not registered it must be disclosed to the meeting. In 
addition, Members are required to leave the meeting while the matter is discussed.

2. MINUTES – (Pages 3 - 20)

To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 7th November, 2018 (copy attached).

3. PLANNING APPLICATIONS – (Pages 21 - 116)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1831 on planning applications recently submitted to the Council (copy attached). 

Sections A & B of the report set out the items to be considered at future meetings 
and petitions received:

Item Reference Number Address Recommendation

 1 18/00225/LBCPP Ramsden Garden Wall 
Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot

For information

 2 18/00367/OUTPP Former Police Station, 
Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough

For information

 3 18/00614/FULPP Randell House, Fernhill 
Road, Blackwater, 
Camberley

For information

 4 18/00683/FULPP Unit 10, Springlakes 
Industrial Estate, 
Deadbrook Lane, 
Aldershot

For information

Section C of the report sets out planning applications for determination at this 
meeting:

Item Pages Reference
Number

Address Recommendation

 5 27-55 16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus 
Station, 3 Station 
Road, Aldershot

Grant



 6 57-71 18/00683/FULPP Unit 10, 
Springlakes 
Industrial Estate, 
Deadbrook Lane, 
Aldershot

Grant

 7 73-103 18/00709/FULPP Land adjacent 
Green Hedges, 
Hawley Road, 
Blackwater

Grant

Section D of the report sets out planning applications which have been determined 
under the Council’s scheme of delegation for information.

4. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT – (Pages 
117 - 120)

To consider the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1832 (copy attached) which reports on cases of planning enforcement and 
possible unauthorised development.

5. LEGAL AGREEMENT - PINEHURST HOUSE, 117 FARNBOROUGH ROAD, 
FARNBOROUGH – (Pages 121 - 124)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1833 (copy attached) which reports on a legal agreement in respect of Pinehurst 
House, 117 Farnborough Road, Farnborough.

6. DEED OF VARIATION - LAND AT GUILLEMONT PARK SUN PARK, MINLEY 
ROAD, FARNBOROUGH – (Pages 125 - 128)

To receive the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1834 (copy attached) which reports on a Deed of Variation in respect of Land at 
Guillemont Park Sun Park, Minley Road, Farnborough.



MEETING REPRESENTATION

Members of the public may ask to speak at the meeting, on the planning applications 
that are on the agenda to be determined, by writing to the Committee Administrator 
at the Council Offices, Farnborough by 5.00 pm on the day prior to the meeting, in 

accordance with the Council’s adopted procedure which can be found on the 
Council’s website at 

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement

-----------

http://www.rushmoor.gov.uk/speakingatdevelopmentmanagement


  
  

Development Management Committee   
5th December 2018 

Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing 
  

 
Declarations of interest 

 
 
Name: Cllr   ______________________________________________________  
 

 

N.B.  A declaration is not required for items that appear either in Section D of the 
Planning Report or the Appeals Progress Report as such items are for noting only. 
 

 

 

 
Agenda 
Item No. 

 
Planning 
Application No. 

 
Application 
Address 

 

Reason 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  

Page 1

AGENDA ITEM No. 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE 

 
Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th November, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm. 
 
Voting Members 
 

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman) 
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman) 

 
Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford 

Cllr R.M. Cooper 
Cllr Sue Dibble 

Cllr Jennifer Evans 
Cllr Mara Makunura 

Cllr A.R. Newell 
 
Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr C.P Grattan and Cllr P.I.C. 
Crerar. 
 
In the absence of Cllrs Grattan and Crerar, Cllrs Veronica Graham-Green and P.F. 
Rust attended the meeting. 
 
Non-Voting Members 
 
Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio) 
 

34. VOTE OF THANKS 
 

The Committee was advised that Keith Holland, Head of Planning, was attending his 
last meeting of the Development Management Committee.  The Committee formally 
thanked Mr Holland for his service to the Council and referred to his professionalism, 
knowledge and expertise. 
 

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

There were no declarations of interest. 
 

36. MINUTES 
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10th October, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman. 
 

37. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 

RESOLVED: That 
  

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM No. 2



 

 

(i) permission be given to the following applications, as set out in 
Appendix “A” attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions 
and prohibitions (if any) mentioned therein: 

  
* 18/00481/FULPP (Upper Union Terrace and Nos. 182 to 

192 Victoria Road, Aldershot); 
   

* 18/00657/FULPP (Farnborough Airport, Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough); 

  
(ii) planning permission/consent be refused in respect of the following 

application as set out in Appendix “B” attached hereto for the reasons 
mentioned therein: 

  
 18/00466/FULPP (Pinehurst House, No. 117 Farnborough 

Road, Farnborough); 
  
(iii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Planning, where necessary 

in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance with the Council’s 
Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in Section “D” of the 
Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1829, be noted; 

  
(iv) the following application be determined by the Head of Planning, in 

consultation with the Chairman: 
  

* 18/00140/FULPP (Meudon House, Meudon Avenue, 
Farnborough); 

  
(v) the current position with regard to the following applications be noted 

pending consideration at a future meeting: 
 
 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3, Station 

Road, Aldershot); 
   

 18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – 
Montgomery Lines, Aldershot); 

   
 18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 

Farnborough); 
   
 18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, 

Blackwater, Camberley); 
   
 18/00709/FULPP (Land adjacent Green Hedges, Hawley 

Road, Blackwater,Camberley); 
 

* The Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1829 in respect of these 
applications was amended at the meeting 

 
 

Page 4



 

 

 
38. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS 

 
In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before 
decisions were reached. 
 
The Committee also considered a request from Cllr G.B. Lyon to speak at the 
meeting in his capacity as an Empress Ward Councillor.  The Committee agreed to 
this request, on the basis that there were no Empress Ward Members on the 
Committee. 
 
Application No. Address Representation In support of or 

against the application 
    
18/00466/FULPP Pinehurst House, No. 

117 Farnborough 
Road, Farnborough 

Cllr. G.B. Lyon 
Mr. D. Eyre 
Mr. D. Kemp 

Against 
Against 
In support 

    
18/00657/FULPP Farnborough Airport, 

Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough 

Mr. J. Drake In support 

 
39. APPLICATION NO. 18/00140/FULPP - MEUDON HOUSE, MEUDON AVENUE, 

FARNBOROUGH 
 

The Committee considered the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1829 (as 
amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of existing structures and erection 
of 205 dwellings comprising 93 one-bedroom flats, 80 two-bedroom flats and 32 
three-bedroom townhouses with associate access, parking and landscape 
arrangements. 
 
It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of an appropriate Section 106 planning obligation by 19th December, 
2018. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(i) subject to the expiry of the site notice advertising a departure from the 

development plan and no adverse comments being received which have not 
been previously addressed and subject to the completion of an appropriate 
Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990 by 19th December, 2018 in respect of Strategic Access Management 
and Monitoring (SAMM), open space, affordable housing and highway 
matters, the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to grant planning permission subject to the conditions and 
informatives set out in the Head of Planning’s Report No. PLN1829 (as 
amended at the meeting). 

 

Page 5



 

 

(ii) in the event of failure to complete the appropriate Planning Obligation by 19th 
December, 2018 the Head of Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to refuse planning permission on the grounds that the proposal 
fails to make appropriate provi
[...]
scription and address 

4 18/00683/FULPP Erection of extension to front of existing building to 
provide additional workshop area and a mezzanine office 
 
Unit 10 Springlakes Industrial Estate Deadbrook 
Lane Aldershot Hampshire GU12 4UH 
 
A petition submitted by Residents of Field Way Aldershot 
and containing 6 signatures expresses opposition to the 
proposal on the following grounds: 
 

 Loss of privacy to properties and gardens 

 Noise and smell from the location 

 Increased activity 

 Lack of parking 

 Condition of trees within the site 
 
  

Page 26



Development Management Committee 
5th December 2018 

Item 5 
Report No.PLN1831 

Section C 

The information, recommendations and advice contained in this report are correct as at the 
date of preparation, which is more than two weeks in advance of the Committee meeting. 
Because of these time constraints some reports may have been prepared in advance of the 
final date given for consultee responses or neighbour comment.  Any changes or necessary 
updates to the report will be made orally at the Committee meeting. 

Case Officer David Stevens 

Application No. 16/00981/FULPP 

Date Valid 19th December 2016 

Expiry date of 
consultations 

15th October 2018 

Proposal Demolition of existing bus station and re-development of site with 
the erection of a mixed use building comprising three ground floor 
commercial units with flexible use falling within Use Classes A1, A2, 
A3, A4, A5 or laundrette (sui generis); and upper floor residential 
use (Use Class C3) comprising 32 market residential flats (18 X 1-
bedroom, 12 X 2-bedroom & 2 X 3-bedroom units) with associated 
on-site servicing and  parking areas 

Address Aldershot Bus Station 3 Station Road Aldershot 

Ward Manor Park 

Applicant Mr Simon Gill 

Agent Accord Architecture Ltd 

Recommendation Grant subject to s106 Planning Obligation 

Description 

Aldershot Bus Station is adjacent to the west side of the forecourt of Aldershot Railway 
Station
[...]
Rushmoor Core Strategy and saved Local 
Plan Policies ENV17, ENV28, TR10, OR4/OR4.1 and H14. 

Full Recommendation 

It is recommended that subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under 
Section 106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 5 February 2019 to 
secure the following:- 

(a) A financial contribution of £147,265.00 towards the maintenance of SPA avoidance 
and mitigation; 

(b) A £52,925.00 Public Open Space Contribution; and 
(d) Financial viability re-assessment clauses in the event that the implementation and 

completion of the scheme is protracted and market conditions improve the value of the 
scheme; 

the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Planning in consultation with the Chairman
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:- 

However, in the event that a satisfactory s106 Agreement is not received by 5 February 2019 
the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Planning, in consultation with the Chairman, be 
authorised to REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make 
satisfactory provision for public open space in accordance with Core Strategy Policies CP10, 
CP11 and CP12 and saved Local Plan Policy OR4; and a financial contribution to mitigate the 
effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in 
accordance with The Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13. 

Page 41



1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of one year
from the date of this permission.

Reason - As required by Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 as 
amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004, to reflect 
the objectives of the Council's Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
Avoidance and Mitigation Strategy as amended November 2017 and to accord with t
[...]
able in principle, would have no material and harmful visual impact 
upon the visual character and appearance of the area, have no material and adverse impact 
on neighbours, would provide an acceptable living environment and are acceptable in 
highway terms. On the basis of the provision of satisfactory contributions towards the 
Bramshot Farm SPA mitigation scheme, the proposals are considered to have no significant 
impact upon the nature conservation interest and objectives of the Thames Basin Heaths 
Special Protection Area. The proposals are thereby considered acceptable having regard to 
Policies CP2, CP5, CP8, CP10, CP11, CP12, CP13, CP15, CP16 and CP17 of the 
Rushmoor Core Strategy and saved Local Plan Policies ENV17, ENV35, TR10, OR4/OR4.1 
and H14.  
 

Page 89



Full Recommendation 

It is recommended that subject to: 

(a) confirmation from Hart District Council that the applicants have secured SANGS 
mitigation capacity at the Bramshot Farm SANG; and 

(b) the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 23 December 2018 to secure the SPA SAMMS and Public 
Open Space contributions as set out in the report 

the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing in consultation with the Chairman
be authorised to GRANT planning permission subject to the following conditions and 
informatives:- 

However, in the event that confirmation from Hart District Council and a satisfactory 
s106 Agreement are not received by 23 December 2018, the Head of Economy, 
Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to
REFUSE planning permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory 
provision for a public open space contribution in accordance with Core Strategy Policies 
CP10, CP11 and CP12 and saved Local Plan Policy OR4; and a financial contribution to 
mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area 
in 
[...]
rage structure is being removed, as it is failing and unstable. 
Once this area is cleared, the shed will be relocated to an acceptable location to the 
rear of the property. The driveway fencing will retained, in part to provide privacy and 
security. Following correspondence and discussion, no application has been 
forthcoming to retain the fencing. Were an application to be submitted, it would be 
recommended for approval. 
 
 
Full recommendation  
It is recommended that no further action be taken. 
 

 
 

 

Page 120



Development Management Committee 
5th December 2018 

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing  

Report No. PLN1833 
 
 

Pinehurst House, 117 Farnborough Road, Farnborough 
 
1. Introduction 
 
Further to the decision by the Development Management Committee in November 
2018 to refuse the planning application (18/00466/FULPP) for “Erection of 
extensions and alterations to existing office building (Use Class B1) to 
facilitate conversion and change of use to residential use (Use Class C3) to 
provide 113 flats (comprising 7 X studio, 52 X 1-bedroom, 52 X 2-bedroom and 
2 X 3-bedroom units); retention/provision of 199 on-site parking spaces and 
use of existing vehicular access to Farnborough Road;  and landscaping 
including creation of new landscaped podium amenity courtyard” the applicants 
have indicated that they intend to lodge an appeal to the Planning Inspectorate. In 
this respect they have advised that they wish to submit a draft s106 Agreement to the 
Inspector in order to address those reasons for refusal that relate to failure to secure 
s106 contributions. 
 
There is a general duty imposed upon all involved in the appeal process to act 
reasonably and to seek to resolve matters of dispute where possible. 
 
2. Background 
 
In November 2018 planning permission was refused for the proposed development 
for the following reasons:- 
 
“1 The proposal, by virtue of the design, mass, bulk, and height of the additions 

to the
[...]
structure as required by Policies CP16 and CP17 of the adopted 
Rushmoor Core Strategy (October 2011); saved Local Plan Policy TR10; 
emerging New Rushmoor Local Plan (2014 to 2032) Policy IN2; and the 
Council's adopted "Planning Contributions : Transport" Supplementary 
Planning Document, April 2008.” 

 
The matters relating to Reasons for Refusal Nos.2, 3 and 4 can be resolved by the 
applicants offering the appropriate financial contributions through a s106 Legal 
Agreement. 
 
The applicants have approached the Solicitor to the Council to request that work be 
undertaken with the Council to produce a draft s106 Agreement seeking to address 
Reasons for Refusal Nos.2, 3 and 4. Authority is sought from the Development 
Management Committee for the Head of Planning in consultation with the Solicitor to 
the Council to prepare the necessary draft s106 Agreement to address these 
matters. 
 
Undertaking this work would not affect the Council’s position in relation to Reason for 
Refusal No.1 as set out above, but would remove the need for the Council to defend 
Reasons for Refusal Nos.2, 3 and 4 with the appeal proceedings. 
 
As was set out in the Committee Report presented to the Committee at the 7 
November 2018 meeting, as any planning permission that may be granted on this site 
could take some time to build-out once implemented, there is also a need (as 
recommended by the District Valuer in assessing the applicants Financial Viability 
Assessment submitted with the application) for the s106 Agreement to be subject to a 
financial re-assessment clause. This would ensure that the applicant/developer does 
not benefit from any improvement in the market value of the scheme that could justify 
provision of affordable housing or an equivalent financial contribution in the event that 
completion of the proposed development were to be protracted. The applicants and 
their agents were aware of this requirement prior to the refusal of the application and it 
is considered essential that this clause should remain to ensure compliance with the 
requirements of Rushmoor Core Strategy Policy CP6 and/or emerging New 
Rushmoor Local Plan Policy LN2 (Affordable Housing). 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 122



 
3. Recommendation 
 
Members are asked to give authority to complete a legal agreement to address the 
impacts of the development as identified in Reason for Refusal Nos.2, 3 and 4 as set 
out in this report. Furthermore, that the legal agreement includes an appropriate 
financial viability re-assessment clause for the reasons re-stated in this report.  
 
 
 
Tim Mills 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing  
 
Contact:  
David Stevens –- tel.no. 01252 398738  david.stevens@rushmoor.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 123



This page is intentionally left blank



  
Development Management Committee 
5th December 2018 

Head of Economy, Planning and 
Strategic Housing  

Report No. PLN1834 
 

 

 

 

Land At Guillemont Park Sun Park, Minley Road, Farnborough 
 

 
1. Introduction 
 
Phase I of the Sun Park residential redevelopment is complete.  The purpose of this 
report is to seek authority to vary the terms of the legal agreement relating to 
affordable housing  
 
2. Background 
 
The site is located to the west of Sandy Lane and was formerly part of Guillemont 
Barracks.  It straddles the boundaries of Rushmoor Borough Council and Hart 
District Council, with the majority of the site being within Hart. 
 
In November 2014 (Hart District Council) and January 2015 (on appeal by the 
Planning Inspectorate following refusal of planning permission by Rushmoor 
Borough Council in April 2014) planning permissions were granted for the demolition 
of the existing part built structures and erection of 150 dwellings, construction of 
internal roads, provision of open space, school parking area, landscaping and 
associated infrastructure, formation of a new access onto Sandy Lane and closure of 
the existing access from the Minley Road roundabout ex
[...]
ndix A and B

	3 Planning Applications
	Sections A and B - Items to be considered at future meetings and petitions received
	Section C - Item 5 - Aldershot Bus Station, 3 Station Road, Aldershot - 16/00981/FULPP
	Section C - Item 6 - Unit 10, Springlakes Industrial Estate, Deadbrook Lane, Aldershot - 18/00683/FULPP
	Section C - Item 7 - Land adjacent Green Hedges, Hawley Road, Blackwater - 18/00709/FULPP
	Section D - Planning applications determined under the Council's Scheme of Delegation

	4 Enforcement and possible unauthorised development
	5 Legal Agreement - Pinehurst House, 117 Farnborough Road, Farnborough
	6 Deed of Variation - Land at Guillemont Park Sun Park, Minley Road, Farnborough





Minutes of the meeting


-24-

DEVELOPMENT MANAGEMENT 
COMMITTEE

Meeting held on Wednesday, 5th December, 2018 at the Council Offices, 
Farnborough at 7.00 pm.

Voting Members

Cllr B.A. Thomas (Chairman)
Cllr J.H. Marsh (Vice-Chairman)

Cllr Mrs. D.B. Bedford
Cllr D.M.T. Bell

Cllr R.M. Cooper
Cllr Sue Dibble

Cllr Jennifer Evans
Cllr A.R. Newell

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Cllr P.I.C. Crerar, Cllr 
C.P. Grattan and Cllr Mara Makunura.

Cllr Veronica Graham-Green and Cllr P.F. Rust attended the meeting as Standing 
Deputies. 

Non-Voting Member

Cllr Barbara Hurst (Planning and Economy Portfolio Holder) (ex officio)

41. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Cllr A.R. Newell declared a prejudicial interest in respect of planning application 
18/00683/FULPP (Unit 10, Springlakes Industrial Estate, Deadbrook Lane, 
Aldershot) in respect of his ownership of a property in the vicinity and, in accordance 
with the Members’ Code of Conduct, left the meeting during the discussion and 
voting thereon.

42. MINUTES

The Minutes of the meeting held on 7th November, 2018 were approved and signed 
by the Chairman.

43. PLANNING APPLICATIONS

RESOLVED: That

(i) permission be given to the following application, as set out in Appendix “A” 
attached hereto, subject to the conditions, restrictions and prohibitions (if 



any) mentioned therein:

* 18/00683/FULPP (Unit 10, Springlakes Industrial Estate, 
Deadbrook Lane, Aldershot);

(ii) the applications dealt with by the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, where necessary in consultation with the Chairman, in accordance 
with the Council’s Scheme of Delegation, more particularly specified in 
Section “D” of the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1831, be noted;

(iii) the following applications be determined by the Head of Economy, Planning 
and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Chairman:

* 16/00981/FULPP (Aldershot Bus Station, No. 3 Station Road, 
Aldershot);

* 18/00709/FULPP (Hawley Yard, land adjacent to Green Hedges, 
Hawley Road, Blackwater, Camberley);

(iv) the current position with regard to the following applications (as updated at 
the meeting) be noted pending consideration at a future meeting:

18/00225/LBCPP (Ramsden Garden Wall Memorial – Montgomery 
Lines, Aldershot);

18/00367/OUTPP (Former Police Station, Pinehurst Avenue, 
Farnborough);

18/00614/FULPP (Randell House, Fernhill Road, Blackwater, 
Camberley);

* 18/00818/FULPP (Nos. 68-70 Giffard Drive, Farnborough);

(v) the receipt of a petition in respect of the following application be noted:

18/00683/FULPP (Unit 10, Springlakes Industrial Estate, 
Deadbrook Lane, Aldershot);

* The Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report No. 
PLN1831 in respect of these applications was amended at the meeting

44. SITE VISITS

RESOLVED: That

(i) a site visit be undertaken in respect of the following planning application for 
the reason set out:



Application No. Address Reason for Site Visit

18/00818/FULPP Nos. 68-70 Giffard 
Drive, Farnborough

To help Members 
understand the issues given 
that the previous application 
on this site had been 
contentious.

(ii) the date of the next scheduled site visit (if required) be changed to 5th 
January, 2019, from 29th December, 2018.

45. REPRESENTATIONS ON APPLICATIONS

In accordance with the guidelines for public participation at meetings, the following 
representations were made to the Committee and were duly considered before 
decisions were reached:

Application No. Address Representation In support of or against 
the application

16/00981/FULPP Aldershot Bus 
Station, No. 3 
Station Road, 
Aldershot

Mrs. M. Bailey Against

18/00709/FULPP Hawley Yard, 
land adjacent 
Green Hedges, 
Hawley Road, 
Blackwater, 
Camberley

Mr. N. Cobbold In support

46. APPLICATION NO. 16/00981/FULPP - ALDERSHOT BUS STATION, NO. 3 
STATION ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1831 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the demolition of 
existing bus station and re-development of site with the erection of a mixed use 
building comprising three ground floor commercial units with flexible use falling within 
Use Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, A5 or laundrette (sui generis); and upper floor 
residential use (Use Class C3) comprising 32 market residential flats (18 one-
bedroom, 12 two-bedroom and two three-bedroom units) with associated on-site 
servicing and parking areas.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 5th February, 2019.

RESOLVED: That



(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 5th February, 2019 to 
secure the following:

(a) a financial contribution of £147,265 towards the maintenance of Special 
Protection Area (SPA) avoidance and mitigation;

(b) a £52,925 Public Open Space Contribution; and
(c) financial liability re-assessment clauses in the event that the 

implementation and completion of the scheme is protracted and market 
conditions improve the value of the scheme;

the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with 
the Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission, subject to the 
conditions and informatives set out in the Report (as amended at the 
meeting); and

(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 planning obligation is not received 
by 5th February, 2019, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory 
provision for public open space in accordance with Core Strategy Policies 
CP10, CP11 and CP12 and saved Local Plan Policy OR4; and a financial 
contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with The Rushmoor Thames 
Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance and Mitigation 
Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13.

47. APPLICATION NO. 18/00709/FULPP - HAWLEY YARD, LAND ADJACENT 
GREEN HEDGES, HAWLEY ROAD, BLACKWATER, CAMBERLEY

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1831 (as amended at the meeting) regarding the re-development of 
site with ten dwellings (comprising six two-bedroom and four three-bedroom units) 
with associated vehicular access road, parking and acoustic fence following 
demolition of existing buildings.

It was noted that the recommendation was to grant permission subject to the 
completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 by 23rd December, 2018.

RESOLVED: That

(i) subject to the completion of a satisfactory Planning Obligation under Section 
106 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990 by 23rd December, 2018 to 
secure the SPA, Strategic Access Management and Monitoring Measures 
(SAMMs) and Public Open Space contributions as set out in the report, the 
Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the 
Chairman, be authorised to grant planning permission subject to the 



conditions and informatives set out in the Report (as amended at the 
meeting); and

(ii) in the event that a satisfactory Section 106 planning obligation is not received 
by 23rd December, 2018, the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic 
Housing, in consultation with the Chairman, be authorised to refuse planning 
permission on the grounds that the proposal does not make satisfactory 
provision for a public open space contribution in accordance with Core 
Strategy Policies CP10, CP11 and CP12 and saved Local Plan Policy OR4; 
and a financial contribution to mitigate the effect of the development on the 
Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area in accordance with The 
Rushmoor Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Interim Avoidance 
and Mitigation Strategy and Core Strategy Policies CP11 and CP13.

48. ENFORCEMENT AND POSSIBLE UNAUTHORISED DEVELOPMENT - NO. 76 
ALEXANDRA ROAD, ALDERSHOT

The Committee considered the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1832 regarding the building of a new boundary fence over one metre 
in height and the erection of a wooden shed to the front of the property without 
permitted development rights.  The property owners had been invited to submit a 
planning application for the retention of the boundary fence and shed.  To date, no 
application had been submitted.  The Committee was advised that were an 
application to be submitted, it would be recommended for approval.  

RESOLVED: That no further action be taken.

49. PINEHURST HOUSE, NO. 117 FARNBOROUGH ROAD, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1833 which requested authority for the Council to complete a Section 
106 legal agreement in relation to Pinehurst House, No. 117 Farnborough Road, 
Farnborough.

The Committee was reminded that permission had been refused at the previous 
meeting of the Committee for Reasons relating to:

1. the design, mass, bulk and height of the additions to the building;
2. failure to secure Section 106 contributions towards Special Protection Area 

Mitigation and Avoidance;
3. failure to secure Section 106 contributions towards public open space; and
4. failure to secure Section 106 contributions towards transport provision.

The applicants had approached the Solicitor to the Council to request that work 
could be undertaken with the Council to produce a draft Section 106 Agreement 
seeking to address Reasons for Refusal Nos. 2, 3 and 4.  Authority was therefore 
being sought from the Development Management Committee for the Head of 
Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in consultation with the Solicitor to the 
Council, to prepare the necessary draft Section 106 Agreement to address these 
matters. 



The Committee was assured that this work would not affect the Council’s position in 
relation to Reason for Refusal No. 1 but would remove the need for the Council to 
defend Reasons for Refusal Nos. 2, 3 and 4 with the appeal proceedings, were an 
appeal to be lodged formally.

RESOLVED: That the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, in 
consultation with the Solicitor to the Council, be authorised to complete a legal 
agreement to address the impacts of the development as identified in Reasons for 
Refusal Nos. 2, 3 and 4 as set out in detail in the Minutes of the meeting of the 
Development Management Committee held on 7th November, 2018.

50. DEED OF VARIATION - LAND AT GUILLEMONT PARK SUN PARK, MINLEY 
ROAD, FARNBOROUGH

The Committee received the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s 
Report No. PLN1834 (as amended at the meeting) which sought authority to vary the 
terms of the Section 106 Agreement, approved in 2014, in relation to Phase 1 of the 
Sun Park residential redevelopment.

The purpose of the Report was to seek authority to vary the terms of the 2014 
Section 106 Agreement in respect of amendments to the definitions of Registered 
Provider Mortgagee and the Mortgagee in Possession to satisfy the requirements of 
the lenders to the Registered Affordable Housing Provider (Synergy Housing 
Limited, part of the Aster Group) for securitisation purposes.

RESOLVED: That the Solicitor to the Council, subject to being satisfied, in 
consultation with the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing, with the 
proposed terms, be authorised to enter into a Deed of Variation, incorporating the 
changes outlined in the Head of Economy, Planning and Strategic Housing’s Report 
No. PLN1834 (as amended at the meeting).

The meeting closed at 8.05 pm.

 
CLLR B.A. THOMAS (CHAIRMAN)

------------


